
Tender Ref# T7BXX00002                                                                                               Dt: 27.06.2024 

                     

Page 1 of 6  

  

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT)  

  

BIDDERS TO SUBMIT OFFERS BY E-MAIL  

(REFER CL. 5.0 FOR DETAILS)  

 
  

  

Dear Sir/ Madam    

  

Sub: NOTICE INVITING TENDER  

  

Sealed item rate Tenders in two-part bid system are invited for the subject job by the 

undersigned on the behalf of BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED as per the tender 

document. Following points relevant to the tender may please be noted and complied with  

  

1.0 Salient Features of NIT  

  

SL 

NO  

ISSUE  DESCRIPTION  

i  
TENDER REF 

NUMBER  
T7BXX00002 

(NIT ref. no. NIT_83432) 

ii  
BRIEF SCOPE OF 

JOB  

TAC Approval for FDPS for ARUN HEP Project 

iii  DETAILS OF TENDER DOCUMENT  
Applicable/Not 

Applicable  

a  Volume-IA  

Terms & Conditions, Scope of work, Technical  
Specification, Procedures, PRICE BID FORMAT 

etc. 

 

Applicable 

b  Volume-IB  Specific Conditions of Contract  (SCC)  Applicable 

c  Volume-IC  General Conditions of Contract (GCC)  Applicable 

d  Volume-ID  Forms and Procedures  Applicable 

e  Volume-II  Price Schedule (Absolute value)   Applicable 

iv  

ISSUE OF  

TENDER  

DOCUMENTS   

Being issued through e-mail  
 

Applicable 

v  

DUE DATE &  

TIME OF OFFER  

SUBMISSION  

Date: 01.07.2024, Time :11:00Hrs   

  
Applicable 

vi  
OPENING OF 

TENDER  
Date: 01.07.2024 , Time :11:30Hrs Applicable 

vii  EMD AMOUNT  NIL Applicable 

viii  
COST OF TENDER 

DOCUMENT  
NIL Applicable 



Tender Ref# T7BXX00002                                                                                               Dt: 27.06.2024 

                     

Page 2 of 6  

  

ix  

LAST DATE  

FOR SEEKING  

CLARIFICATION  

Date: 28.06.2024. Along with soft version also, 

addressing to the undersigned as per contact 
address given below.  
Mr Pralay Shankar Mohanty, 

Purchase Officer/ PE&SD  

PE&SD Building – Ground Floor, BHEL  

R.C. Puram, Hyderabad – 502032  

Ph.: 040-2318-3214/5215   

E-mail: psmohanty@bhel.in;   

gnpawar@bhel.in;  

 

Applicable 

x  

SCHEDULE OF  

PRE BID  

DISCUSSION (PBD)  

Online 
 

Applicable. 

xi  

INTEGRITY PACT        NIL  Not Applicable 

DETAILS OF 

INDEPENDENT 

EXTERNAL 

MONITOR (IEM) 

              NIL Not Applicable 

xii  LATEST UPDATES   

Latest updates on the important dates,  

Amendments, Correspondences, Corrigenda,  

Clarifications, Changes, Errata,  

Modifications, Revisions, etc. to Tender 
Specifications will be updated in 

https://www.bhel.com/tenders. 

Applicable 

xiii  
TENDER  

SUBMISSION  

Bidders to submit their offer in TWO PART BID 

on or before the due date and time only to e-mail 

ids given below (without marking the mail to any 

other email id of BHEL). 

 

1. TECHNO-COMMERCIAL OFFER (i.e. PART-

1 Bid – 

including signed and stamped copies of GCC, 

SCC, Technical specification, and “Unpriced” 

price Offer) should be submitted to 

TECHNICALBID_HYD@BHEL.IN  

 

2. PRICE OFFER (i.e. PART-2 Bid) should be 

submitted to PRICEBID_HYD@BHEL.IN. 

 

Applicable 

xiv  
TIME OF  

COMPLETION  
WITHIN 60 DAYS OF THE BHEL PO.  Applicable 

  

2.0 The offer shall be submitted as per the instructions of tender document and as detailed 
in this NIT. Bidders to note specifically that all pages of tender document, including these 
NIT pages of this particular tender together with subsequent correspondences shall be 
submitted by them, Rates/Price including discounts/rebates, if any, mentioned 
anywhere/in any form other than the Price Bid, shall not be entertained.  

  
3.0 Unless specifically stated otherwise, bidder shall remit cost of tender and courier 

charges if applicable, in the form of Demand Draft drawn in favour of Bharat Heavy 
Electricals Ltd, payable at Hyderabad issuing the Tender, along with techno-

mailto:kvenkatesh@bhel.in
mailto:TECHNICALBID_HYD@BHEL.IN
mailto:PRICEBID_HYD@BHEL.IN


Tender Ref# T7BXX00002                                                                                               Dt: 27.06.2024 

                     

Page 3 of 6  

  

commercial offer. Bidder may also choose to deposit the Tender document cost by cash 
at the Cash Office at PE&SD, BHEL, R.C. Puram, Hyderabad, on any working day; and 
in such case copy of Cash receipt is to be enclosed with the Techno Commercial offer. 
Sale of tender Documents shall not take place on Sundays, National Holidays, holidays 
declared by Central or State Governments and BHEL at Hyderabad. 
 

4.0 Unless specifically stated otherwise, bidder shall deposit EMD/Tender Fee through 
Demand Draft/Pay Order in favour of Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd, payable at 
Hyderabad. Hard copy of the Demand Draft should reach BHEL Hyderabad before 
the due date and time of bid submission. BHEL shall not be responsible for postal or 

any other delays in this regards. Unless specifically stated otherwise, bidder shall deposit 
EMD through Cash Deposit (as permissible under the extant Income Tax Act) (before 
tender opening), Electronic Fund Transfer credited in BHEL account (before Tender 
Opening) or Banker’s Cheque/ Demand Draft/ Pay Order in favour of Bharat Heavy 
Electricals Ltd, payable at Hyderabad (along with offer). The EMD can also be accepted 
in form of FDR from scheduled Banks /Public Financial Institutions as defined in 
company’s act (FDR should be in the name of contractor a/c BHEL) 
 
EMD amount upto Rs. 2.0 Lacs can be submitted in the manner described in the above 
para and amount in excess of Rs. 2.0 lakh may be accepted in the form of Bank 
Guarantee from scheduled bank. The Bank Guarantee in such cases shall be valid for at 
least six months. 
 
‘One Time EMD’ will not be considered for this tender. All the bidders who have ‘One 
Time EMD’ with BHEL and want to participate in this tender, would also submit the 
requisite amount of EMD as mentioned in Clause No. 1, Salient Features of NIT, Sl. No. 
(vii) above. 
 
For Electronic Fund Transfer the details are as below-: 
 
a) Name of the Beneficiary -: Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited 
b) Bank Particulars 

i). Bank Name -: State Bank of India 
ii). Bank Telephone No. (With STD code): 040 - 23027035 
iii). Branch Address-: BHEL Township, Ramachandrapuram, Medak Dist-502032 
iv). 9 Digit MICR Code of the Bank Branch -: 500004072 
v). Bank Account Number -: 62265450106 
vi). Bank Account Type -: Current Account 
vii). 11 Digit IFSC Code of Beneficiary Branch-: SBIN0020075 
 

(Note: In case of E-Tenders, no paper bids shall be accepted, therefore, the scanned 
copy of the Banker’s Cheque/ Demand Draft/ Pay Order/ Details of payment made 
through Electronic Fund Transfer should be uploaded in the E-Procurement Portal and 
hard copy of the same should reach BHEL R.C.Puram Hyderabad before the due date 
and time of bid submission. BHEL shall not be responsible for postal or any other delays 
in this regard.) 

           For other details please refer General Conditions of Contract. 
 

5.0 Procedure for Submission of Tenders: Bidders to submit their offer in TWO PART 
BID on or before the due date and time only to e-mail ids given below (without marking 
the mail to any other email id of BHEL). 
1. TECHNO-COMMERCIAL OFFER (i.e. PART-1 Bid – including signed and stamped 
copies of GCC, SCC, Technical specification, integrity Pact and “Unpriced” Price Offer) 
should be submitted to TECHNICALBID_HYD@BHEL.IN  
 

mailto:TECHNICALBID_HYD@BHEL.IN


Tender Ref# T7BXX00002                                                                                               Dt: 27.06.2024 

                     

Page 4 of 6  

  

2. PRICE OFFER (i.e. PART-2 Bid) should be submitted to 
PRICEBID_HYD@BHEL.IN. 
 
Offers are invited in two-parts only.  
 
Documents Comprising the e-Tender  
The tender shall be submitted online ONLY EXCEPT TENDER FEE & EMD (in physical 
form) as mentioned below: 

 
a) Technical Tender (Unpriced Tender) 

All Technical details (e.g. Eligibility Criteria requested (as mentioned below)) should be 
attached in e-tendering module, failing which the tender stands invalid & may be 
REJECTED. Bidders shall furnish the following information along with technical tender 
(preferably in pdf format):  

i. Tender Cost and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) furnished in accordance with NIT 
Clause 3.0 & 4.0. Alternatively, documentary evidence for claiming exemption as 
per clause 29 of NIT  

ii Technical Bid (without indicating any price)      

b) Price Bid:  

 
i. Prices are to be quoted in the attached Price Bid format sent through e-mail.  
ii. The price should be quoted for the accounting unit indicated in the e-tender 

document.   
iii. Note: It is the responsibility of tenderer to go through the Tender document to 

ensure furnishing all required documents in addition to above, if any. Any 
deviation would result in REJECTION of tender and would not be considered at 
a later stage at any cost by BHEL.   

iv. A person signing (manually or digitally) the tender form or any documents forming 
part of the contract on behalf of another shall be deemed to warrantee that he 
has authority to bind such other persons and if, on enquiry, it appears that the 
persons so signing had no authority to do so, the purchaser may, without 
prejudice to other civil and criminal remedies, cancel the contract and hold the 
signatory liable for all cost and damages.   

v. A tender, which does not fulfil any of the above requirements and/or gives evasive 
information/reply against any such requirement, shall be liable to be ignored and 
rejected.   

vi. In case offer is sent through hard copy/fax/telex/cable/electronically in place of e-
tender, same shall not be considered.  

 
DO NOTS  
Bidders are requested NOT to submit the hard copy of the Bid. In case offer is sent 
through hard copy/fax/telex/cable/electronically in place of e-tender, the same shall not 
be considered. Also, uploading of the price bid in prequalification bid or technical 
bid may RESULT IN REJECTION of the tender. 

 
6.0  Not used 

 
7.0  Deviation with respect to tender clauses and additional clauses/suggestions in Techno-

commercial bid / Price bid shall NOT be considered by BHEL. Bidders are requested to 
positively comply with the same.  

  
8.0 BHEL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all Offers without assigning any 

reasons thereof. BHEL also reserves the right to cancel the Tender wholly or partly 
without assigning any reason thereof. Also BHEL shall not entertain any 
correspondence from bidders in this matter (except for the refund of EMD). 

mailto:PRICEBID_HYD@BHEL.IN


Tender Ref# T7BXX00002                                                                                               Dt: 27.06.2024 

                     

Page 5 of 6  

  

 
9.0 Assessment of Capacity of Bidders:  NOT APPLICABLE 
 

10.0 Not used.  
 

11.0 For any clarification on the tender document, the bidder may   seek the   same over 
phone/e-mail, within the scheduled date for seeking clarification, from the office of the 
undersigned. BHEL shall not be responsible for receipt of queries after due date of 
seeking clarification due to postal delay or any other delays. Any clarification / query 
received after last date for seeking clarification may not be normally entertained by BHEL 
and no time extension will be given. 
 

12.0 BHEL may decide holding of pre-bid discussion [PBD] with all intending bidders as per 
date indicated in the NIT. The bidder shall ensure participation for the same at the 
appointed time, date and place as may be decided by BHEL. Bidders shall plan their 
visit accordingly. The outcome of pre-bid discussion (PBD) shall also form part of tender.  
 

13.0 In the event of any conflict between requirement of any clause of this specification/ 
documents/drawings/data sheets etc. or requirements of different codes/standards 
specified, the same to be brought to the knowledge of BHEL in writing for clarification 
before due date of seeking clarification (whichever is applicable), otherwise, 
interpretation by BHEL shall prevail. Any typing error/missing pages/ other clerical errors 
in the tender documents, noticed must be pointed out before pre-bid meeting/submission 
of offer, else BHEL’s interpretation shall prevail.  
 

14.0 Unless specifically mentioned otherwise, bidder’s quoted price shall deemed to be in 
compliance with tender including PBD.  
 

15.0 Not used. 
 
16.0 Not used.  
17.0 Not used  

 
18.0 Validity of the offer shall be for Ninety (90) days from the latest due date of offer 

submission (including extension, if any) unless specified otherwise.  
 

19.0 Price Bids of shortlisted bidders shall only be opened either through the conventional 
price bid opening. 
 

20.0 On submission of offer, further consideration will be subject to compliance to tender & 
qualifying requirement and customer’s acceptance, as applicable.  
 

21.0 In case the bidder is an “Indian Agent of Foreign Principals”, ‘Agency agreement has to 
be submitted along with Bid, detailing the role of the agent along with the terms of 
payment for agency commission in INR, along with supporting documents.  
 

22.0 The bidders shall not enter into any undisclosed MoU or any understanding amongst 
themselves with respect to tender.  
 

23.0 Consortium Bidding (or Technical Tie up) – NOT APPLICABLE  
24.0 The bidder shall submit documents in support of possession of ‘tender requirements’ 

duly self-certified and stamped by the authorized signatory, indexed and properly linked 
in the format. In case BHEL requires any other documents/proofs, these shall be 
submitted immediately.  

25.0 The bidder may have to produce original document for verification if so decided by BHEL.  



Tender Ref# T7BXX00002                                                                                               Dt: 27.06.2024 

                     

Page 6 of 6  

  

26.0 The offers of the bidders who are on the banned list as also the offer of the bidders, who 
engage the services of the banned firms, shall be rejected. The list of banned firms is 
available on BHEL web site www.bhel.com.  

27.0 Not used.  
28.0 It may please be noted that guidelines/rules in respect of ‘Suspension of Business 

dealings’, ‗ ‘Vendor evaluation format’, ‗ ‘Quality, Safety & HSE guidelines’, etc may 
undergo change from time to time and the latest one shall be followed. The abridge 
version of extant ‘Guidelines for suspension of business dealings with suppliers/ 
contractors’ is available on  www.bhel.com on “supplier registration page”. 
 

29.0 Not used. 
 

30.0 The Bidder along with its associate/ collaborators/ sub-contractors/ sub-vendors/ 
consultants/ service providers shall strictly adhere to BHEL Fraud Prevention Policy 
displayed on BHEL website http://www.bhel.com and shall immediately bring to the notice 
of BHEL Management about any fraud or suspected fraud as soon as it comes to their 
notice. 

31.0 Make in India  
“For this procurement, the local content to categorize a supplier as a Class-I local supplier/    
class-II local supplier/ Non-Local supplier and purchase preference to Class-I local 
supplier, is as defined in Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 
dated 04.06.2020 issued by Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DPIIT). In case 
of subsequent orders issued by the nodal ministry, changing the definition of local content 
for the items of the NIT, the same shall be applicable even if issued after issue of this NIT 
but before opening of Part-II bids against this NIT.”  

Proforma for self-certification for minimum local content and auditor’s certification is given 
in Annexure-YYYY. 

 
32.0 Startups: For Startups Medium Enterprises, Condition of prior turnover and prior 

experience in Public Procurement may be relaxed subject to meeting of Quality and 
Technical Specifications. Startups are exempt from paying earnest money deposit. 

 
33.0 Order of Precedence  

In the event of any ambiguity or conflict between the Tender Documents, the order of 
precedence shall be in the order below:  

 
a. Amendments/Clarifications/Corrigenda/Errata etc issued in respect of the tender 

documents by BHEL   
b. Notice Inviting Tender (NIT)  
c. Un-Priced Price Bid Format - ANNEXURE-1 OF PY-51968  
d. Technical SPECIFICATION ETC 
e. Special Conditions of Contract  (SCC)  
f. General Conditions of Contract  (GCC) 
g. Price Bid Format 

 
                     

For Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd   

Pralay Shankar Mohanty, 

Purchase Officer/ PE&SD  

PE&SD Building – Ground Floor, BHEL  

R.C. Puram, Hyderabad – 502032  

                 Ph.: 040-2318-3214/5215   

                                                                          E-mail: psmohanty@bhel.in;  gnpawar@bhel.in 

     

http://www.bhel.com/
http://www.bhel.com/

